Trade receivables – 0.7 – 43.0 11.6

Term and other loans (575.3) (119.4) (50.1) (261.0) (2.2)

Trade payables (3.1) (1.5) 0.5 (20.6) (8.2)

Gross statement of financial position exposure (578.2) (118.4) (49.3) (211.5) 13.1

Cross currency interest rate swaps (212.8) (47.3) (22.9) 260.0 –

Net exposure (791.0) (165.7) (72.2) 48.5 13.1

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Balance sheet spot

2012 2011 2012 2011

SGD 1.3003 1.2788 1.2830 1.3037

HKD 8.0325 7.7002 7.7873 8.2359

GBP 0.6435 0.6578 0.6323 0.6547

USD 1.0329 0.9904 1.0034 1.0575

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

128

28. Financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A 10 per cent strengthening/weakening of the Australian dollar against the following currencies at the balance sheet date would
have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

Effect

10% strengthening of AUD 10% weakening of AUD

Equity
$M

Profit
or loss

$M
Equity

$M

Profit
or loss

$M

30 June 2012

SGD 79.0 0.2 (96.5) (0.3)

HKD 24.4 0.1 (29.9) (0.1)

GBP 6.5 0.1 (8.0) (0.1)

USD (3.3) (4.2) 4.0 5.2

Other (0.1) (1.1) 0.1 1.2

30 June 2011

SGD 75.6 0.3 (92.4) (0.3)

HKD 14.5 (0.2) (17.8) 0.2

GBP 4.2 (0.1) (5.2) 0.1

USD (1.4) (4.4) 1.8 5.4

Other – (1.2) – 1.5

Interest rate risk profile

At balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amount

2012
$M

2011
$M

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 98.4 130.0

Financial liabilities (653.5) (683.4)

(555.1) (553.4)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 490.3 368.4

Financial liabilities (1,059.9) (837.3)

(569.6) (468.9)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

129

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the balance sheet date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss
before tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain
constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2011.

Profit or loss Equity

100bp
increase

$M

100bp
decrease

$M

100bp
increase

$M

100bp
decrease

$M

30 June 2012

Variable rate instruments (8.1) 9.2 – –

Interest rate swaps (2.8) 2.8 2.5 0.9

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (10.9) 12.0 2.5 0.9

30 June 2011

Variable rate instruments (9.0) 8.8 – –

Interest rate swaps (2.7) 2.6 1.4 (1.0)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (11.7) 11.4 1.4 (1.0)

Fair values (carrying amount/fair value)

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the balance sheet, are as follows:

 30 June 2012  30 June 2011

Note

Carrying
amount

$M
Fair value

$M

Carrying
amount

$M
Fair value

$M

Investments 18 4.7 4.7 6.1 6.1

Receivables 14 1,142.2 1,142.2 1,138.4 1,138.4

Cash and cash equivalents 13 569.1 569.1 496.5 496.5

Interest rate swaps used for hedging:

Assets – – 0.9 0.9

Liabilities (18.4) (18.4) (10.0) (10.0)

Cross currency interest rate swaps used
for net investment hedging:

Assets 9.7 9.7 18.8 18.8

Liabilities – – (26.3) (26.3)

Cross currency interest rate swaps used
for cash flow hedging:

Assets 1.3 1.3 – –

Liabilities – – – –

Forward exchange contracts used for
cash flow hedging:

Assets – – – –

Liabilities (0.1) (0.1) (1.4) (1.4)

Other forward exchange contracts:

Assets 5.6 5.6 4.7 4.7

Liabilities (5.6) (5.6) (4.6) (4.6)

Term and other loans and bank overdrafts 23 (1,699.7) (1,699.7) (1,500.7) (1,500.7)

Finance lease liabilities 23 (8.2) (8.2) (14.9) (14.9)

Hire-purchase liabilities 23 (0.4) (0.4) (0.8) (0.8)

Other financial liabilities 25 (25.7) (25.7) (15.4) (15.4)

Payables 22 (892.9) (892.9) (881.6) (881.6)

(918.4) (918.4) (790.3) (790.3)

The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in note 3.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

130

28. Financial Instruments (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value by valuation method. The different levels have been defined
as follows:

•	 Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

•	 Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly
(i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)